prior billings to the State of Qatar and any adjustment, if any, that may be required. The college is
currently not aware of any material findings or outcomes of this compliance audit.

12. CAPTIAL RESERVE

During the current year, the college has transferred from its capital reserve $7,884,710 to surplus for
operational commitments.

During 2011 the college’s Board of Governors approved the transfer of this amount from the
reserve to the surplus account.

13. PRIOR YEAR’S ADjUSTMENT

In prior periods, the college recognized tuition revenue on a cash basis. During the current year, the
college adopted a policy of deferring tuition revenue related to future periods and has applied this
policy retroactively. As a result, the college has restated the March 31, 2010 statement of financial
position to record deferred tuition revenue resulting in a decrease in surplus, and an increase in
deferred revenue by a corresponding amount of $915,906. The impact on the deficit of revenue over
expenditures for the year ended March 31, 2010 was a decrease in tuition revenue of $45,133.

A summary of the restatements are as follows:

56

Statement of Operations
Year ended March 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue - Instructional $  25,726,199 $  (45,133) $  25,681,066

Deficit of revenue over expenditures $  (10,561,545) $  (45,133) $  (10,606,678)

Statement of Financial Position
March 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities
Deferred revenue $  5,535,224 $  915,906 $  6,451,130

Net assets
Surplus (Deficit) $  494,252 $  (915,906) $  (421,654)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of cash, trust accounts, receivables and payables and
accruals approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods
to maturity of these instruments.

It is management’s opinion that the college is not exposed to sig-
nificant interest rate risk, market risk, or currency risk. Significant risks
managed by the college include liquidity risk and credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquiditiy risk is the risk that the college will be unable to meet its con-
tractual obligations and financial liabilities. The college manages liquidity
risk by monitoring its cash flows including ongoing future support from